

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,
Petitioner,

v.

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKHIL SACHDEVA,
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ANSER MEHMOOD,
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA,
SAEED HAMMOUDA, AND PURNA BAJRACHARYA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM ALDEN MCDANIEL, JR.
Counsel of Record
Michelle M. McGeogh
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
18th Floor
300 E. Lombard Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410.528.5502
mcdanielw@ballardspahr.com
Counsel For Petitioner,
James W. Ziglar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

**I. RESPONDENTS’ FOURTH AMENDED
COMPLAINT..... 5**

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION 8

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS 12

1. *Bivens* 12

2. *Substantive Due Process* 14

3. *Qualified Immunity*..... 16

4. *Equal Protection* 17

5. *Qualified Immunity*..... 17

6. *Conspiracy*..... 17

7. *Conspiracy: Qualified Immunity* 18

8. *Judge Raggi’s Opinion* 19

9. *Rehearing*..... 21

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 22

**I. THE OPINION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS CONTRADICTS THIS
COURT’S *BIVENS* JURISPRUDENCE
AND CONFLICTS WITH THE
DECISIONS OF FOUR OTHER
COURTS OF APPEALS..... 22**

II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S DECISIONS REGARDING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... 29

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING THE VAGUE AND CONCLUSIONAL ALLEGATIONS OF THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENT UNDER *IQBAL* TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (C.A.D.C. 2011)	19 n.6
<i>Amidax Trading Group v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (C.A. 2. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1586 (2013)	34
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	29
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (C.A. 2 2009) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 978 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beauvoir v. Israel</i> , 794 F.3d 244 (C.A. 2 2015)	33
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16, 30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown, Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..	<i>passim</i>

<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	23
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	23
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	23, 26, 27
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	22, 23, 24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	22, 26, 27
<i>Davis v. Scheuer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	32
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (C.A.D.C. 2012)	5, 19 n.6, 23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	23
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	25
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (C.A. 2 2007)	18, 32
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (C.A. 4 2012)	19 n.6, 26

<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (C.A. 9 2012).....	19 n.6, 27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	29
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (C.A.D.C. 2009)	19 n.6
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	28
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	23
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 589 F.3d 542 (C.A.2 2009).....	5
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 915 F. Supp.2d 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	1
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (C.A. 2 2015).....	1
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 808 F.3d 197 (C.A. 2 2015) (denial of rehearing).....	1
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	23
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (C.A. 7 2012) (en banc)	19 n.6, 22

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 22, 23, 24

Wilson v. Lane,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 29

FEDERAL STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....*passim*

RULES:

FED. RULE CIV. PRO. 12(b)(1)..... 34
FED. RULE CIV. PRO. 54(b) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Eighth Amendment 23
Fifth Amendment*passim*
First Amendment 23
Fourth Amendment 29
